
Members of Council

Department of Corporate Services

Committee Secretariat
Legal and Democratic Services
Room 112, 1st Floor
City Hall
Bradford
West Yorkshire
BD1 1HY

Tel: 01274 432435
Contact: Adrian Tumber
Email: adrian.tumber@bradford.gov.uk
Your Ref: AT/Council

Date: 8 May 2017

Dear Councillor

MEETING OF COUNCIL – TUESDAY, 16 MAY 2017

You are requested to attend the meeting of the Council to be held in the Council Chamber - 
City Hall, Bradford, City Hall, Bradford, on Tuesday, 16 May 2017 at 10.30 am

The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf.
 
Yours sincerely

Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor

Notes:

 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format.  
 
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda 
Contact who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in 
place. Those present at the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound 
recorded.

Public Document Pack



The Council's Fire Bell and Evacuation Procedure requires people to leave the building in an 
orderly fashion by the nearest exit, should the fire alarm sound.  No one will be allowed to 
stay or return until the building has been checked.

Members are reminded that under the Members’ Code of Conduct, they must register 
within 28 days any changes to their financial and other interests and notify the 
Monitoring Officer of any gift or hospitality received.  

AGENDA
A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ELECTION OF LORD MAYOR 

To elect a Lord Mayor for the 2017/2018 municipal year.

2.
[...]
  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Adrian Tumber - 01274 432435)



B. BUSINESS ITEMS

8.  AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION - FINANCIAL 
REGULATIONS AND CONTRACT STANDING ORDERS 

At the meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee on 25 April 2017 
the report of the City Solicitor (Governance and Audit Committee 
Document “AN”) provided Members with details of the annual review 
of the Financial Regulations and Contracts Standing Orders Sections 
of the Council’s Constitution and makes recommendations for their 
amendment. It is,

Recommended – 

(1) That the proposed amendments to the Constitution listed in 
Appendices 1 and 2 attached to Governance and Audit 
Committee Document “AN” be adopted and implemented.

(2) That the City Solicitor ensures the agreed amendments are 
implemented.

(3) That the City Solicitor be granted delegated authority to 
make consequential amendments to the Constitution as a 
result of the recommendations approved by Council.

(Mark St Romaine – 01274 432888/ Duncan Farr – 01274 434588)

1 - 38

9.  REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION 

At the meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee on 25 April 2017 
the report of the City Solicitor (Governance and Audit Committee 
Document “AO”) detailed proposed amendments to the Constitution 
for recommendation to Council. It is,

Recommended – 

That the proposed amendments to the Constitution listed in 
Appendices 1 to 8 of Document “AO” be adopted and 
implemented.

(Michael Bowness - 01274 432496)

39 - 64

10.  MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES AND JOINT COMMITTEES 
(Standing Order 4) 

To appoint Members to Committees; Chairs and Deputy Chairs of 
Committees (other than Area Committees) and West Yorkshire joint 



committees (Document “A” containing the list of appointments will 
be circulated at the meeting).

(Adrian Tumber – 01274 432435)  

11.  RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE EXECUTIVE AND COMMITTEES 
(Standing Order 15) 

To consider any recommendations arising from meetings of the 
Executive and Committees held after the publication of this agenda and 
prior to the Council meeting.

12.  COUNCIL MEETINGS 2017/2018 

Recommended –

That ordinary meetings of Council during the municipal year 
2017/18 be held at 1600 on the following Tuesdays except where 
indicated otherwise:

18 July 2017
17 October 2017
12 December 2017
16 January 2018
22 February 2018 (Thursday)
20 March 2018
15 May 2018 (1030)

(Adrian Tumber – 01274 432435)

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

Report of the City Solicitor to the meeting of the 
Governance and Audit Committee to be held on 25 April  
2017 
 
 

 

Subject:           AN 
 
Amendments to the Constitution 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report provides members with details of the annual review of the Financial 
Regulations and Contracts Standing Orders Sections of the Council’s Constitution 
and makes recommendations for their amendment.  
 

  
Parveen Akhtar  
City Solicitor 

Portfolio:   
 
Leader 

Report Contacts:   
Mark St.Romaine 
Phone: (01274) 432888 
E-mail: mark.stromaine@bradford.gov.uk 

 
Duncan Farr 
Phone: (01274) 434588 
E-mail: duncan.farr@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:   
 
Corporate 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 8/

file:///C:/Documents%20and%20Settings/caseltont/Local%20Settings/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/OLK2F/mark.stromaine@bradford.gov.uk
mailto:duncan.farr@bradford.gov.uk


Report to Governance and Audit Committee 
 
 

 
 
 

2 

1. Summary 
 
1.1 This report provides members with details
[...]
uthorised. The effect of these 
on  contract standing orders is  shown as tracked changes in Appendix  2  

 
4. Financial and Resource Appraisal 
 
4.1 The resources required to amend the Constitution can be met from existing 

provision. 
 
5. Legal Appraisal 
 
5.1 Article 17 of the Constitution requires the Monitoring Officer to take steps to make 

himself/herself aware of the strengths and weaknesses of the Constitution and make 
recommendations for improvement. 

 
5.2 The review and development of the Constitution is undertaken in compliance with the 

provisions of the Local Government Act 2000, regulations and guidance made and 
issued under the Act. 

 
6. Other implications 
 
6.1 There are no equal rights, sustainability, community safety, Human Rights Act or 

trade union implications of this report. 
 

7. Not for publication documents 
 
7.1 None 

 
 
 
 

Page 3



Report to Governance and Audit Committee 
 
 

 
 
 

4 

 
8. Recommendations 
 
8.1 That the Governance and Audit Committee consider the proposed amendments to 

the Constitution listed in Appendices 1 and 2 attached to this report and consider 
which, if any, should be recommended to Council for adoption and implementation. 

 
8.2 That the City Solicitor reports any recommendations to Council and ensures the 

agreed amendments are implemented. 
 
8.3 That the City Solicitor be granted delegated authority to make consequential 

amendments to the Constitution as a result of the recommendations approved by 
Full Council. 

 
12.  Appendices 
 

Appendix 1 - Draft amendments to Financial Regulations. 
 
Appendix 2 - Draft amendments  to Contract Standing Orders.  

 

Page 4



Report to Governance and Audit Committee 
 
 

 
 
 

1 

Appendix 1  
 
PART 3F  Financial Regulations 
 

GENERAL 
 

1 Application 
 
1.1 These Financial Regulations are made in accordance with the provisions of section 

151 of the Local Government Act 1972 and the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2003 and su
[...]
uncil Officer present at the meeting before its commencement..  
 
Conduct of Meetings  
 
At the start of each meeting to be filmed, an announcement will be made to the effect 
that the meeting is being or may be web cast, and that the Lord Mayor or Chair  may 
also terminate or suspend the web casting of the meeting, in accordance with this 
protocol. This will be confirmed by the Lord Mayor or Chair making the following 
statement:-  
 
“I would like to remind everyone present that this meeting will be broadcast live to 
the internet and will be capable of repeated viewing. I have the discretion to 
terminate or suspend filming, if in my opinion allowing filming to continue would 
prejudice the proceedings of the meeting. Members are reminded that the cameras 
are activated by the sound system and that they must switch on microphones when 
speaking. 
 
Public seating areas will not be filmed, but if any member of the public has concerns 
they should move to these seats (Mayor/ Chair to indicate the seats not in camera 
range). If a member of the public is making a contribution to the meeting and does 
not want to be filmed they must indicate now to my officers. Every effort will be made 
not to film the contribution but by attending you are consenting to the webcast and 
the use of your speech”   
 

 

G:\Legal Services\HOS Support\City Solicitor\COMMITTEES\Governance and Audit Cttee\25 April 2017\CBMDC - Webcasting 
Protocol.docx 

Page 64

mailto:CommitteeSecretariat2@bradford.gov.uk


 

ANNUAL MEETING OF COUNCIL – 16 MAY 2017      A   
      
APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEES AND APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRS  AND DEPUTIES OTHER 
THAN FOR AREA COMMITTEES 
APPOINTMENTS TO WEST YORKSHIRE JOINT AUTHORITIES 
 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE (10) 
 
Independent Person  (1) :  Mohammed Shakeel (appointed until the Annual Meeting of the Council 
2018) . 
Parish & Town Council Members  (2): Clayton Parish Councillor Jean Pitts and Keighley 
Town Councillor Michael Westerman. 
Councillors (7) :  
 
Conservative   Labour   Liberal Democrat    
D Smith Jamil (Ch) Reid  
Townend Ferriby   
 Lal   
 M Slater   
 
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE (5) 
 
Conservative  Labour  Liberal Democrat   
M Pollard Johnson (Ch) Reid  
 Thornton (DCh)   
 Swallow   
Alternates Alternates Alternates  
Ellis Farley J Sunderland  
 Watson   
    
 
STAFFING COMMITTEE (5) 
 
Conservative  Labour  Liberal Democrat   
Cooke Hinchcliffe (Ch) J Sunderland  
 Imran Khan (DCh)   
 Lal   
Alternates Alternates Alternate  
Pennington Lee Fear  
 Salam   
    
 
 
CHIEF OFFICER DISCIPLINARY COMMITTEE (5) 
Conservative  Labour  Liberal 

Democrat 
  

Cooke Farley J Sunderland   
 Hinchcliffe    
 Imran Khan    
 
Independent Persons (2) :  Mohammed Shakeel and vacancy 

Page 65

Agenda Item 10/



 2

 
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE (11)  
 

 

Conservative  Labour  Independent  The 
Independents 

 

Ellis M Slater (Ch) Morris Hawkesworth  
B M Smith Swallow (DCh)    
 Engel    
 Arshad Hussain    
 Jamil    
 Peart    
 
REGULATORY AND APPEALS COMMITTEE (7) 
 
Conservative  Labour  Liberal Democrat  
Brown Warburton (Ch) Griffiths 
Rickard Wainwright (DCh)  
 Amran  
 Watson  
Alternates Alternates Alternate 
Ellis Azam Stelling 
Miller Shabir Hussain  
 Lal  
 Lee  
 
CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTTEE (10) 
 

 

Conservative  Labour  Liberal Democrat  Independent   
Cooke Arshad Hussain (Ch) J Sunderland Naylor  
Riaz Duffy (DCh)    
B M Smith Bacon    
 Warburton    
 Watson    
Alternates Alternates Alternate Alternate  
Mallinson Greenwood Ward Hawkesworth  
M Pollard T Hussain    
Townend Jamil    
 Shaheen    
 Thirkill    
 
CHILDREN’S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (9 plus voting co -
opted) 
 

 

Conservative  Labour  Liberal Democrat  Independent   
D Smith (Ch) Engel Ward Sajawal  
M Pollard (DCh) Mullaney    
 Peart    
 Shaheen    
 Tait    
Alternates Alternates Alternate  Alternate  
Riaz Akhtar J Sunderland   

Page 66



 3

Rickard Bacon    
 Abid Hussain    
 Thirkill    
     
 
VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS (4):  
 
Church representatives (2):  Claire Parr (CE) and Joyce Simpson (RC) 
Parent Governor Representatives (2): Sidiq Ali and Gull Hussain 
 
ENVIRONMENT AND WASTE MANAGEMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUT INY COMMITTEE (9) 
 
Conservative  Labour  Liberal Democrat  Green 
Gibbons A Ahmed Stubbs Warnes (Ch) 
Senior Berry  Love (DCh) 
 Mohammed   
 Watson   
Alternates Alternate Alternate Alternate 
Ellis Duffy R Sunderland Hawarun Hussain 
Rickard Iqbal   
 H Khan   
 Nazir   
 
HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMIT TEE (9) 
 
Conservative  Labour  Liberal Democrat  
Gibbons Greenwood (Ch) N Pollard 
Rickard A Ahmed (DCh)  
 Akthar  
 Johnson  
 Shabbir  
Alternates Alternates Alternate  
Barker Berry Griffiths 
Poulsen Shabir Hussain  
 T Hussain  
 H Khan  
   
 
REGENERATION AND ECONOMY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMM ITTEE (9) 
 
Conservative  Labour  Liberal Democrats  Green Independent  
Heseltine Farley (Ch) Fear Hawarun Hussain Khadim Hussain 
Mallinson Jamil (DCh)    
 Nazir    
 Salam    
Alternates Alternate Alternate Alternate Alternate 
Pennington Green R Ahmed Warnes  
Whiteley Johnson    
 H Khan    
 Sharp    
 
 

Page 67



 4

AREA COMMITTEES (Chair and Deputy Chair appointed by each Committee) 
 
BRADFORD EAST AREA COMMITTEE (9) 
(Bolton and Undercliffe; Bowling and Barkerend; Bradford Moor; Eccleshill; Idle and Thackley; Little 
Horton) 
 
Labour  Liberal Democrat    
H Khan  R Ahmed   
Jamil N Pollard   
Salam Stubbs   
Shafiq J Sunderland   
 R Sunderland   
Alternates Alternates   
Ikram Fear   
Iqbal Griffiths   
I Khan Reid   
 Stelling   
 Ward   
 
 
BRADFORD SOUTH AREA COMMITTEE (9) 
(Great Horton; Queensbury; Royds; Tong; Wibsey; Wyke) 
 
Labour  Queensbury 

Independents 
 

Wainwright L Cromie  
T Hussain   
Dodds   
Peart   
Sharp   
Tait   
Thornton   
Warburton   
Alternate Alternates  
Berry P Cromie  
Ferriby   
Green   
Jabar   
Johnson   
V Slater   
Watson   
   
 
BRADFORD WEST AREA COMMITTEE  (9) 
(City; Clayton and Fairweather Green; Heaton; Manningham; Thornton and Allerton;  
Toller) 
 
Labour     
Amran    
Mohammed    
A Ahmed    
Akhtar    

Page 68



 5

Azam    
Dunbar    
Engel    
Nazir    
Shaheen    
Alternates    
Duffy    
Arshad Hussain    
Imran Hussain    
Shabir Hussain    
Lal    
Mullaney    
Shabbir    
Swallow    
Thirkill    
 
 
KEIGHLEY AREA COMMITTEE  (9) 
(Craven; Ilkley; Keighley Central; Keighley East; Keighley West; Worth Valley) 
 
Conservative  Labour  Independents  Independent  
Ali Bacon Hawkesworth Morris 
Brown Farley   
Mallinson M Slater   
B M Smith    
Alternates Alternates Alternate Alternate 
Gibbons Abid Hussain  Naylor  
Miller Lee   
Poulsen Pullen   
Rickard    
 
 
SHIPLEY AREA COMMITTEE  (9) 
(Baildon; Bingley;  Bingley Rural; Shipley; Wharfedale; Windhill and Wrose) 
 
Conservative  Labour  Green  
Heseltine Greenwood Love  
Shaw Ross-Shaw   
Barker    
Davies    
Riaz    
Townend    
Alternates Alternates Alternates  
Cooke Hinchcliffe Hawarun Hussain  
Ellis  Warnes  
Pennington    
M Pollard    
D Smith    
Whiteley    
 
 

Page 69



 6

APPOINTMENTS/NOMINATIONS TO WEST YORKSHIRE JOINT AU THORITIES FOR THE 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 2017/18 
 
YPO (YORKSHIRE PURCHASING ORGANISATION)  
 
Recommended - 
 
(1)      That Councillor Warburton (alternate: Coun cillor Lal) and Councillor Whiteley (alternate:  

Councillor Ellis) be appointed to the YPO for the 2 017/18 municipal year. 
 
(2)      That in accordance with the Standing Order s of the YPO this Council’s voting rights be 

vested in Councillor Warburton (or the alternate) a s the representative of the largest group 
on the Council. 

 
(3)      That the political balance rules which app ly to the YPO Joint Committee be waived in 

accordance with Section 17 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989.  
 
WEST YORKSHIRE JOINT SERVICES 
 
Recommended – 
 
That Councillors Hinchcliffe, V Slater, Duffy (alte rnates: Councillors Salam and Imran Khan) and 
Riaz (alternate: Councillor Ellis) be appointed to the West Yorkshire Joint Services Committee. 
 
WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND 
 
Recommended – 
 
(1) That Councillor M Slater be appointed as Chair of the Pensions Board . 
(2) That Councillors Thornton and Miller be appoint ed to the Investment Advisory Panel. 
(3) That Councillors Thornton, Lal and Miller be ap pointed to the Joint Advisory Group. 
 
WEST YORKSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 
Recommended – 
 
That Councillors Tariq Hussain, Pullen and Mallinso n be appointed to the West Yorkshire Police 
and Crime Panel. 
 
 
WEST YORKSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE 
 
Recommended – 
 
That Councillors Dodds, Peart, Tait, M Pollard and R Ahmed be appointed to the West Yorkshire 
Fire and Rescue Service. 
 
INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL AND PARISH PANEL  
 
Sir Rodney Brooke Lorraine Clarke Christopher Ing 

 
 
 

Page 70



 7

APPOINTMENTS TO THE WEST YORKSHIRE COMBINED AUTHORI TY  
 
Recommended - 
 
(1) That the Leader of the Council be appointed as a member of the West Yorkshire Combined 

Authority and Councillor Imran Khan be appointed as  the substitute. 
 
(2) That authority be delegated to the Chief Execut ive, in consultation with Group Leaders, 

WYCA’s Managing Director and other West Yorkshire C hief Executives, the appointment of 
the 3 additional Members to WYCA and their substitu tes, so that the 8 constituent council 
members taken as a whole reflect the balance of pol itical parties for the time being among 
members of WYCA’s constituent councils so far as re asonably practicable. 

 
(3) That Councillors Mohammed, H Khan, Salam and Po ulsen be nominated to the WYCA’s 

Transport Committee. 
  
(4) That Councillors Shaheen, Watson and Ellis be n ominated to the WYCA’s Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee. 
 
(5) It is noted that it is understood that:. 
 

• this Council’s relevant Executive Portfolio holder will be co-opted by the WYCA to the 
West Yorkshire and York Investment Committee (no no mination required); and 
 

• the WYCA Member appointed by this Council will be a ppointed (in their capacity as WYCA 
Member), to the WYCA’s LCR Partnership Committee.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
I:\memberships\committeemembership2017/18 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	8 AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION - FINANCIAL REGULATIONS AND CONTRACT STANDING ORDERS
	Gov&AudDocANappendix1
	gov&audit25AprDocANappdx2

	9 REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION
	Gov&Aud25AprilDocAO-Appendix1
	Gov&Aud25AprilDocAO-Appendix2
	Gov&Aud25AprilDocAO-Appendix3
	Gov&Aud25AprilDocAO-Appendix4
	Gov&Aud25AprilDocAO-Appendix5
	Gov&Aud25AprilDocAO-Appendix6
	Gov&Aud25AprilDocAO-Appendix7
	Gov&Aud25AprilDocAO-Appendix8

	10 MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES AND JOINT COMMITTEES (Standing Order 4)



Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE COUNCIL
HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - CITY HALL,

City of Bradford MDC

www.bradford.gov.uk

BRADFORD ON TUESDAY, 16 MAY 2017

The Lord Mayor (Councillor Reid) and Councillors:

LABOUR
A Ahmed
Bacon
Dunbar
Green
Arshad Hussain
Ikram
Johnson
Lee
Peart
Shabbir
V Slater
Thornton
Watson

CONSERVATIVE
Ali

Cooke

Heseltine

M Pollard

Shaw

Whiteley

LIBERAL DEMOCRAT

R Ahmed
Fear
Griffiths

GREEN
H Hussain
Love
Warnes

Commenced
Concluded

PRESENT

Akhtar
Berry

Engel
Greenwood
| Hussain
Igbal

H Khan
Mohammed
Pullen
Shafiq
Swallow
Wainwright

Barker
Davies
Mallinson
Poulsen
BM Smith

N Pollard
Stelling

INDEPENDENTS
Hawkesworth
Naylor

The Lord Mayor in the Chair

Amran
Dodds
Farley
Hinchcliffe
S Hussain
Jabar

| Khan
Mullaney
Ross-Shaw
Shaheen
Tait
Warburton

Brown
Ellis
Miller
Riaz

D Smith

Stubbs
J Sunderland

INDEPENDENT
Khadim Hussain

1030
1210

Azam
Duffy
Ferriby
Abid Hussain
T Hussain
Jamil

Lal

Nazir
Salam

M Slater
Thirkill
Watson

Carmody
Gibbons
Pennington
Rickard
Townend

R Sunderland
Ward

INDEPENDENT
Sajawal

L.
"

City of Bradford
Metropolitan District Council




ELECTION OF LORD MAYOR FOR 2017/18

It was moved by Councillor Hinchcliffe and seconded by Councillor Ali supported
by Councillor Jeanette Sunderland and Councillor Khadim Hussain.

Resolved -

That Councillor Abid Hussain be appointed Lord Mayor for the 2017/18
municipal year.

The newly elected Lord Mayor then made a declaration of acceptance of office in
the prescribed form and assumed the Chair.

APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY LORD MAYOR FOR 2017/18

It was moved by Councillor Greenwood and seconded by Councillor Val Slater.
Resolved -

That Councillor Doreen Lee be appointed Deputy Lord Mayor for the 2017/18
municipal year.

The newly appointed Deputy Lord Mayor then made a declaration of acceptance
of office in the prescribed form.

EXPRESSION OF APPRECIATION
Councillors Jeanette Sunderland, Hinchcliffe and Cooke placed on record their
appreciation to the retiring Civic Team on behalf of their respective Political

Groups.

The Lord Mayor presented badges to Councillor Geoff Reid and Mrs Chris Reid to
commemorate their year of office as Lord Mayor and Lady Mayoress.

The outgoing Lord Mayor responded with thanks.
DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

There were no disclosures of interest.

MINUTES

Resolved -

That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2017 be signed as a
correct record.

Er

City of Bradford
Metropolitan District Council

2




APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L Cromie, P Cromie,
Heseltine, Miller, Morris, Naylor and Warnes.

WRITTEN ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE LORD MAYOR
DEATH OF FORMER COUNCILLOR MARK BLACKBURN

With sadness the Lord Mayor reported that the former Labour Councillor Mark
Blackburn had died on 5 May 2017. Former Councillor Blackburn ably
represented the Shipley East ward from 1999 to 2004 and this Council placed on
record gratitude for his service.

The Lord Mayor had written to former Councillor Blackburn’s family to express
condolences. Members and Officers stood in a minute’s silence and afterwards
the Leader of Council paid tribute.

WELCOME TO COUNCILLOR ANDREW SENIOR

Councillor Andrew Senior, the new Conservative Councillor for the Queensbury
ward following the election on 4 May 2017, was welcomed to the meeting.

TOUR DE YORKSHIRE 2017 CYCLE RACE

Congratulations were given to all those from the Council who had worked with
partners to ensure the success of stage 3 of the cycle race, Tour de Yorkshire, on
Sunday 30 April 2017. The event was a magnificent showcase for this area and
was only achieved through a great deal of hard work and collaborative working.

THE BRADFORD DRAGONBOAT FESTIVAL 2017

Thanks and admiration were conveyed by the Lord Mayor to the volunteer
Council officers, Councillors, members of the public and local businesses who
delivered the 3 Bradford Dragonboat Festival which took place over three days
in Roberts’ Park, Saltaire between Friday 5 and Sunday 7 May 2017.

NATIONAL PPMA AWARDS

It was reported that Bradford Council officers had received two awards in the
Public Services People Managers Association (PPMA) awards on 27 April 2017.

BRADFORD CITY FC SUCCESS

Bradford City Football Club would play Millwall at Wembley in the League One
play-off final on 20 May 2017 and the Club’s achievement had been the source of
much jubilation throughout the district.

Er

City of Bradford
Metropolitan District Council

3




10.

11.

INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS
There were no restricted documents.

AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION - FINANCIAL REGULATIONS AND
CONTRACT STANDING ORDERS

Previous reference: Governance and Audit Committee, Minute 62 (2016/2017)

At the meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee on 25 April 2017 the report

of the City Solicitor (Governance and Audit Committee Document “AN”)

provided Members with details of the annual review of the Financial Regulations

and Contracts Standing Orders Sections of the Council’s Constitution and makes

recommendations for their amendment.

Resolved -

(1)  That the proposed amendments to the Constitution listed in
Appendices 1 and 2 attached to Governance and Audit Committee
Document “AN” be adopted and implemented.

(2) That the City Solicitor ensures the agreed amendments are
implemented.

(3) That the City Solicitor be granted delegated authority to make
consequential amendments to the Constitution as a result of the
recommendations approved by Council.

ACTION: City Solicitor

REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION

Previous reference: Governance and Audit Committee, Minute 63 (2016/2017)

At the meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee on 25 April 2017 the report

of the City Solicitor (Governance and Audit Committee Document “AO”)

detailed proposed amendments to the Constitution for recommendation to

Council.

Resolved —

That the proposed amendments to the Constitution listed in Appendices 1
to 8 of Document “AO” be adopted and implemented.

ACTION: City Solicitor
MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES AND JOINT COMMITTEES

Resolved —

=

City of Bradford
Metropolitan District Council

4




That the membership of Committees and the appointment of Chairs and

Deputy Chairs to the Committees (other than Area Committees) and
appointments to West Yorkshire Joint Authorities be as follows:

STANDARDS COMMITTEE (10)

Independent Person (1) : Mohammed Shakeel (appointed until the Annual

Meeting of the Council 2018).

Parish & Town Council Members (2): Clayton Parish Councillor Jean Pitts and Keighley

Town Councillor Michael Westerman.

Councillors (7) :

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE (5)

Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat
D Smith Jamil (Ch) Reid
Townend Ferriby

Lal

M Slater

Conservative

Labour

Liberal Democrat

M Pollard Johnson (Ch) Reid
Thornton (DCh)
Swallow

Alternates Alternates Alternates

Ellis Farley J Sunderland
Watson

STAFFING COMMITTEE (5)

Conservative

Labour

Liberal Democrat

Cooke Hinchcliffe (Ch) J Sunderland
Imran Khan (DCh)
Lal
Alternates Alternates Alternate
Pennington Lee Fear
Salam

CHIEF OFFICER DISCIPLINARY COMMITTEE (5)

Conservative Labour Liberal
Democrat
Cooke Farley J Sunderland
Hinchcliffe
Imran Khan

Er

City of Bradford
Metropolitan District Council

5




Independent Persons (2) : Mohammed Shakeel and vacancy

LICENSING COMMITTEE (11)

Conservative

Labour

Independent

The Independents

Ellis

M Slater (Ch)

Morris

Hawkesworth

B M Smith

Swallow (DCh)

Engel

Arshad Hussain

Jamil

Peart

REGULATORY AND APPEALS COMMITTEE (7)

Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat
Brown Warburton (Ch) Griffiths
Rickard Wainwright (DCh)
Amran
Watson
Alternates Alternates Alternate
Ellis Azam Stelling
Miller Shabir Hussain
Lal
Lee

CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTTEE (10)

Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat | Independent
Cooke Arshad Hussain (Ch) | J Sunderland Naylor
Riaz Duffy (DCh)
B M Smith Bacon

Warburton

Watson
Alternates Alternates Alternate Alternate
Mallinson Greenwood Ward Hawkesworth
M Pollard T Hussain
Townend Jamil

Shaheen

Thirkill

Er

City of Bradford
Metropolitan District Council

6




CHILDREN’S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (9 plus voting co-
opted)

Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat Independent
D Smith (Ch) Engel Ward Sajawal
M Pollard (DCh) | Mullaney

Peart

Shaheen

Tait
Alternates Alternates Alternate Alternate
Riaz Akhtar J Sunderland
Rickard Bacon

Abid Hussain

Thirkill

VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS (4):

Church representatives (2): Claire Parr (CE) and Joyce Simpson (RC)
Parent Governor Representatives (2): Sidiq Ali and Gull Hussain

ENVIRONMENT AND WASTE MANAGEMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE (9)

Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat | Green
Gibbons A Ahmed Stubbs Warnes (Ch)
Senior Berry Love (DCh)
Mohammed
Watson
Alternates Alternate Alternate Alternate
Ellis Duffy R Sunderland Hawarun Hussain
Rickard Igbal
H Khan
Nazir

HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (9)

Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat
Gibbons Greenwood (Ch) N Pollard
Rickard A Ahmed (DCh)
Akthar
Johnson
Shabbir
Alternates Alternates Alternate
Barker Berry Griffiths
Poulsen Shabir Hussain

Er

City of Bradford
Metropolitan District Council

7




T Hussain

H Khan

REGENERATION AND ECONOMY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

(9)

Conservative | Labour Liberal Green Independent
Democrats

Heseltine Farley (Ch) Fear Hawarun Hussain | Khadim Hussain
Mallinson Jamil (DCh)

Nazir

Salam
Alternates Alternate Alternate Alternate Alternate
Pennington Green R Ahmed Warnes
Whiteley Johnson

H Khan

Sharp

AREA COMMITTEES (Chair and Deputy Chair appointed by each Committee)

BRADFORD EAST AREA COMMITTEE (9)
(Bolton and Undercliffe; Bowling and Barkerend; Bradford Moor; Eccleshill; Idle
and Thackley; Little Horton)

Labour Liberal Democrat
H Khan R Ahmed
Jamil N Pollard
Salam Stubbs
Shafiq J Sunderland

R Sunderland
Alternates Alternates
Ikram Fear
Igbal Griffiths
| Khan Reid

Stelling

Ward

Note: The ninth place divided between the Labour Group and the Independent

BRADFORD SOUTH AREA COMMITTEE (9)
(Great Horton; Queensbury; Royds; Tong; Wibsey; Wyke)

Labour

Queensbury
Independents

Er

City of Bradford

Metropolitan District Council

8




Wainwright L Cromie

T Hussain

Dodds

Peart

Sharp

Tait

Thornton

Warburton

Alternate Alternates

Berry P Cromie

Ferriby

Green

Jabar

Johnson

V Slater

Watson

Note: The ninth place divided between the Labour Group and the Conservative

BRADFORD WEST AREA COMMITTEE (9)
(City; Clayton and Fairweather Green; Heaton; Manningham; Thornton and Allerton;
Toller)

Labour

Amran

Mohammed

A Ahmed

Akhtar

Azam

Dunbar

Engel

Nazir

Shaheen

Alternates

Duffy

Arshad Hussain

Imran Hussain

Shabir Hussain

Lal

Mullaney

Shabbir

Swallow

Thirkill

Er

City of Bradford
Metropolitan District Council

9




KEIGHLEY AREA COMMITTEE (9)
(Craven; lIkley; Keighley Central; Keighley East; Keighley West; Worth
Valley)

Conservative Labour Independents Independent
Ali Bacon Hawkesworth Morris

Brown Farley

Mallinson M Slater

B M Smith

Alternates Alternates Alternate Alternate
Gibbons Abid Hussain Naylor

Miller Lee

Poulsen Pullen

Rickard

Note: The ninth place is divided between Independent and Independent

SHIPLEY AREA COMMITTEE (9)
(Baildon; Bingley; Bingley Rural; Shipley; Wharfedale; Windhill and Wrose)

Conservative Labour Green

Heseltine Greenwood Love

Shaw Ross-Shaw

Barker

Davies

Riaz

Townend

Alternates Alternates Alternates

Cooke Hinchcliffe Hawarun Hussain

Ellis Warnes

Pennington

M Pollard

D Smith

Whiteley

Note: The ninth place is divided between the Labour Group and the Green Group
APPOINTMENTS/NOMINATIONS TO WEST YORKSHIRE JOINT
AUTHORITIES FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2017/18

YPO (YORKSHIRE PURCHASING ORGANISATION)

Resolved -

(1) That Councillor Warburton (alternate: Councillor Lal) and Councillor

Whiteley (alternate:
Councillor Ellis) be appointed to the YPO for the 2017/18 municipal

Er

City of Bradford
Metropolitan District Council

10




year.

(2) That in accordance with the Standing Orders of the YPO this
Council’s voting rights be vested in Councillor Warburton (or the
alternate) as the representative of the largest group on the Council.

(3) That the political balance rules which apply to the YPO Joint
Committee be waived in accordance with Section 17 of the Local
Government and Housing Act 1989.

WEST YORKSHIRE JOINT SERVICES

Resolved —

That Councillors Hinchcliffe, V Slater, Duffy (alternates: Councillors Salam

and Imran Khan) and Riaz (alternate: Councillor Ellis) be appointed to the

West Yorkshire Joint Services Committee.

WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND

Resolved —

(1)  That Councillor M Slater be appointed as Chair of the Pensions Board

(2) That Councillors Thornton and Miller be appointed to the Investment
Advisory Panel.

(3) That Councillors Thornton, Lal and Miller be appointed to the Joint
Advisory Group.

WEST YORKSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL

Resolved —

That Councillors Tariq Hussain, Pullen and Mallinson be appointed to the

West Yorkshire Police and Crime Panel.

WEST YORKSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE

Resolved —

That Councillors Dodds, Peart, Tait, M Pollard and R Ahmed be appointed to
the West Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service.

=

City of Bradford
Metropolitan District Council

11




12

13.

INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL AND PARISH PANEL

Sir Rodney Brooke Lorraine Clarke Christopher Ing

APPOINTMENTS TO THE WEST YORKSHIRE COMBINED AUTHORITY
Resolved -

(1)  That the Leader of the Council be appointed as a member of the West
Yorkshire Combined Authority and Councillor Imran Khan be
appointed as the substitute.

(2) That authority be delegated to the Chief Executive, in consultation
with Group Leaders, WYCA’s Managing Director and other West
Yorkshire Chief Executives, the appointment of the 3 additional
Members to WYCA and their substitutes, so that the 8 constituent
council members taken as a whole reflect the balance of political
parties for the time being among members of WYCA'’s constituent
councils so far as reasonably practicable.

(3) That Councillors Mohammed, H Khan, Salam and Poulsen be
nominated to the WYCA'’s Transport Committee.

(4) That Councillors Shaheen, Watson and Ellis be nominated to the
WYCA'’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

(5) Itis noted that it is understood that:.
¢ this Council’s relevant Executive Portfolio holder will be co-opted by
the WYCA to the West Yorkshire and York Investment Committee (no
nomination required); and
e the WYCA Member appointed by this Council will be appointed (in
their capacity as WYCA Member), to the WYCA’s LCR Partnership
Committee.
ACTION: City Solicitor
RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE EXECUTIVE AND COMMITTEES
No recommendations were considered.
COUNCIL MEETINGS 2017/2018

Resolved -

That ordinary meetings of Council during the municipal year 2017/18 be
held at 1600 on the following Tuesdays except where indicated otherwise:

=

City of Bradford
Metropolitan District Council

12




18 July 2017

17 October 2017

12 December 2017

16 January 2018

22 February 2018 (Thursday)
20 March 2018

15 May 2018 (1030)

ACTION: City Solicitor

Lord Mayor

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting
of the Council.
THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER

City of Bradford
Metropolitan District Council

13

Er




